
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
2 November 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Housing Advisory 
Board to be held online via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 
commencing at 7.30 pm.  Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on 
the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

7 - 8 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3. Minutes  
 

 
 
9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 21 July 2020 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Review of Charges and Fees 2021/22  
 

15 - 18 

 This report updates members of the existing fees charged to licence a house in 
multiple occupation (HMO) or caravan site and the recommended charge following 
a review of the costs to process the respective applications.  The proposals if 
adopted would result in fee increases for both HMO and Caravan site licencing, 
which have been benchmarked against neighbouring authorities.   
 

5. Review of Cemetery Charges 2021/22  
 

19 - 28 

 This report outlines charging proposals for 2021/22 in regard to Tonbridge 
Cemetery.  It is anticipated that these proposals will generate additional net 
income of approximately £700. 
 

6. Temporary Accommodation Policy  
 

29 - 42 

 This report presents a Temporary Accommodation Policy to Members for 
adoption.  The policy sets out the Council’s approach to Temporary 
Accommodation in meeting Statutory Housing Duties, including demand, supply, 
prioritisation and suitability.  There are no expected budget implications beyond 
those already identified in the Council’s budget. 
 

7. Update on Disabled Facilities Grant Budget and Spend  
 

43 - 50 

 This report gives an update on spend against the 2020/21 Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFG) budget and advises how changes on distribution of this money are 
being built into the Estimates process. 
 

8. Rent Guarantee Pilot for Private Landlords  
 

51 - 66 

 This report outlines a proposal to pilot rent guarantee and incentive payments for 
tenancies in the private rented sector.  Rent will be guaranteed through a financial 
commitment to pay any rent arrears during a tenancy, giving financial reassurance 
to private landlords.  Incentives will be through one off payments to private 
landlords. 
 

9. Revised Safeguarding Policy  
 

67 - 100 

 To seek endorsement of an updated Safeguarding Policy 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Leybourne Lakes Country Park-  Future Management and 
Facility Development  

 

101 - 128 

 This report updates Members on both the proposed transfer of the site 
management of Leybourne Lakes Country Park [LLCP] to the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust [Leisure Trust], and the Capital Plan scheme for the 
provision of additional lakeside facilities. The proposed transfer is identified in the 
Council’s First Year Addendum to the Corporate Strategy.   
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Community Safety Partnership Update  
 

129 - 132 

 This report will provide an update of some of the recent work of the Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

133 - 134 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

135 - 136 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Leisure Trust Update  
 

137 - 144 

 (Reasons: LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person) 
 
This report, prepared in close liaison with the Chief Financial Services Officer, 
updates on the reopening and operation of the Council’s leisure facilities operated 
by the Leisure Trust, potential changes to the Management Agreement and the 
Service Management Fee as a result of the Covid 19 virus. The report also 
highlights the Trust’s potential involvement in the future management of Kings Hill 
Sports Park. 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

145 - 146 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr J L Botten (Chairman) 
Cllr S M Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr N Foyle 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr K King 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington 
Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 21st July, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr J L Botten (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S Bell, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr K King, 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr Miss G E Thomas and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 Councillors Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, M D Boughton, V M C Branson, 
A E Clark, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, A Kennedy, D Lettington, 
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, H S Rogers, 
J L Sergison and N G Stapleton were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) was also present. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S M Hammond 
(Vice-Chairman) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CH 20/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Botten (Chairman) and Councillor W Palmer each declared 
Other Significant Interests (OSIs) in the item on the Minimum Energy 
Efficiency Standard Charging Policy and on The Electrical Safety 
Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 on 
the grounds of being landlords of properties within the Borough.  They 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of these matters. 
 
As a consequence of the above declaration by the Chairman and in 
accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 14.7 (as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution) it was proposed by Councillor R Dalton, seconded by 
Councillor G Thomas and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, following the withdrawal of the Chairman, Councillor 
Mrs J Anderson chair the meeting of the Board during consideration of 
the items relating to the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard Charging 
Policy and The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector 
(England) Regulations 2020.   
 

CH 20/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 25 February 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 21 July 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CH
[...]
ated with this report. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act, with no perceived impact to end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to AGREE charges from the 1 April 2021 for the 

following: 

 £545 for processing a new mandatory HMO licence application; 

 £500 for the processing of a renewal application for a mandatory HMO licence; 

 £395 for processing a new caravan site licence application where the use of 

the site is for permanent residential use; and 

 £190 for the transfer of a caravan site licence for a permanent residential use 

site. 

Background papers: contact: Hazel Skinner 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Communities&HousingAB-KD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

10 November 2020 

Joint Report of the Directors of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services and  

Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2021/22 

Summary 

This report outlines charging proposals for 2021/22 in regard to Tonbridge 

Cemetery.  It is anticipated that these proposals will generate additional net 

income of approximately £700. 

1.1 Introduction   

1.1.1 In bringing forward the charging proposals for Tonbridge Cemetery consideration 

has been given to the set of guiding principles for the setting of fees and charges 

approved by Members. 

1.2 Tonbridge Cemetery – Proposed Charges 2021/22 

1.2.1 In bringing forward the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery a number of 

specific key principles have been taken into consideration: 

 The Council’s overall financial position.   

 The need to move towards a position of covering more of the costs 

a
[...]
ecision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 UPDATE ON DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET AND SPEND 

Summary 

 

This report gives an update on spend against the 2020/21 Disabled Facilities 

Grants (DFG) budget and advises how changes on distribution of this 

money are being built into the Estimates process. 

 
The proposed changes to the distribution of funding, which are being 

reflected in the forthcoming Estimates process, provide a degree of 

certainty regarding funding for the approved social care capital projects in 

the current financial year, as well as an option to fund hospital discharge/ 

handypersons costs in 2021/22. 

 

The proposals within this report aim to deliver a saving of £125,000 against 

the original 2020/21 budget for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s). 

  

 Members should note that he proposed changes to the budget will be 

incorporated in the budget setting process covering revised Estimates for 

2020/21 and the Estimates for 2021/22.  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 DFGs are a mandatory grant awarded by the local housing authority to provide 

adaptations in the home (such as stair lifts, level access showers and ramping) to 

enable people to remain independent in their own home.  They are available for 

both children and adults and across all tenure types, such as owner occupied, 

housing association or private rented homes. 

1.1.2 The mandatory element is a means tested grant with a maximum award of 

£30,000. 

1.1.3 The funding for DFGs is awarded through the Better Care Fund, which requires 

the NHS and local government to create a local single pooled budget to 

incentivise closer working around people, placing their wellbeing as the focus of 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

health and care services and shifting resources into social care and community 

services for the benefit of the people, communities and health and care systems. 

1.1.4 The Better
[...]
proposals are being 

incorporated into the estimates which will be presented to Members in the New 

Year. 

1.3.2 Members should note that proposals within this report will deliver a saving of 

£125,000 against the original 2020/21 budget for Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFG’s). 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The level of funding each year through the BCF is uncertain.  Any shortfall on BCF 

allocation is likely to represent budget growth, impacting the corporate funding 

gap and the savings and transformation target. 

1.4.2 Prior to the pandemic the Council was experiencing increasing demand on the 

mandatory DFG budget.  It is expected that the current low level of demand on 

this budget will only last for the short term. 

1.4.3 Reducing or withdrawing funding for the approved social care capital projects will 

likely have an impact on other statutory services provided by the Council and their 

associated budgets.  For example, The West Kent Hospital Discharge scheme 

and handyperson services enable better planning and management of patient’s 

leaving hospital.  This joined up approach increases patient safety and wellbeing 

as well as preventing future demand for more extensive works funded from the 

mandatory DFG budget.  Planning and managing hospital discharge this way 

prevents patients needing to be provided with temporary accommodation by the 

Council, which as Members are aware is a growing pressure on the Council’s 

budget. 

1.5 Recommendations 

1.5.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to NOTE the following revisions that are being 

incorporated into the 2020/21 Revised Estimates and 2021/22 Estimates which 

are due to be presented during the forthcoming budget cycle:  

1) Amend the 2020/21 capital plan provision for mandatory DFGs to 

£900,000; 

Page 46



 5  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

2) Use £89,000 to fund the hospital discharge/ handypersons costs for the 

current financial year 2020/21; 

3) Use £16,600 to fund the One You Your Home scheme for the current 

financial year 2020/21; 

4) Use £90,000 of underspend this year to enable the funding of hospital 

discharge/ handypersons costs in 2021/22; and 

5) Allocate £77,400 from this year into 2021/22 mandatory DFG budget to 

provide a buffer for an unknown allocation from central Government moving 

forwards. 

1.5.2 Members should further NOTE that £125,000 of Council’s own funding for DFGs 

in 2020/21 will be removed during the update of the Capital Plan, and this can be 

viewed as in in-year saving.  

The Director of Planning Houing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 

and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Jason Wheble 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



DFG funding ‐ 2020/21

Amount Notes
Budget   1,298,000.00£    includes £137k carry forward and £125k Council funding 

Proposals
Spend ‐ mandatory DFGs (end August 2020) 142,000.00£      
Commitment ‐ mandatory DFGs 417,000.00£       cases approved not yet paid out 
Further expected spend ‐ mandatory DFGs 341,000.00£      

Hospital discharge/Handypersons scheme 
2020/21 89,000.00£         Removes need for use of Housing Assistance reserve
One You Your Home post 2020/21 16,600.00£         Removes need for use of Housing Assistance reserve
Hospital discharge/Handypersons scheme 
2021/22 90,000.00£        

Allocate into 2021/22 mandatory DFG budget 77,400.00£        
In year saving of Council allocation 125,000.00£      

1,298,000.00£   

Annex 1

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

10 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 RENT GUARANTEE PILOT FOR PRIVATE LANDLORDS 

Summary:  
This report outlines a proposal to pilot rent guarantee and incentive payments 
for tenancies in the private rented sector.  Rent will be guaranteed through a 
financial commitment to pay any rent arrears during a tenancy, giving 
financial reassurance to private landlords.  Incentives will be through one off 
payments to private landlords. 
 
Offering rent guarantee and incentives will help prevent homelessness and 
enable move on from TA into the private rented sector bringing savings on 
nightly paid temporary accommodation (TA). 
 
The pilot will look for properties with rents in line with the applicable Local 
Housing Allowance amounts (plus 10% maximum).  Where an incentive 
payment is made, tenancies need to be for a minimum of 12 or 24 months 
depending on level of incentive. 
 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 There is a continued need for good quality private rented accommodation to help 

meet local housing need.  A paper outlining options for a revised private landlord 

offer went to the Communities and Housing Advisory Board in November 2019, 

rent guarantee and incentives were two of the options agreed for further research 

and exploration.  

1.1.2 TMBC’s current private landlord offer consists of a deposit guarantee (in the form 

of a bond or cash) and Discretionary Housing Payments are often used to pay 

rent in advance.  This existing offer is outdated and needs to be more competitive 

with the private market and neighbouring boroughs.  There is a need for a more 

effective private rented sector offer to help households access and sustain 

tenancies in the private rented sector. 

1.1.3 Private Landlords are often concerned about the risk of letting to households who 

may be in receipt of benefits to help them pay their rent.  It’s hoped that offering 

Page 51


[...]
ial 

reputational risk. 

1.7.2 Expenditure and potential financial risk against available budgets will be 

monitoring throughout the pilot to ensure the pilot remains in budget. 

1.7.3 Procedures will be developed to implement the pilot and ensure a consistent 

approach to decision making and issuing of payments. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper may have an impact on end 

users.  An equality impact assessment is currently being carried out and will be 

completed before implementation of the pilot.  

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 There are no specific policy implications arising from this report. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

1) A pilot offer for incentive payments and rent guarantee, using both DHP 

and the homelessness reduction initiatives budget be approved to access 

tenancies in the private rented sector.  This to continue until 31 March 2021 

initially with scope to continue beyond this date, dependent on the number 

of tenancies secured and associated staff resources.  Incentive payments 

will be one off payments to a landlord and rent guarantee will be in place 

for 6 – 12 months.   

2) In view of the pressure on the Temporary Accommodation budget and the 

difficulty in finding good quality private rented accommodation that can be 

used to discharge the duties of the Borough Council, the decision is taken 

by the Cabinet Member for Housing, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Innovation and Property, and not held over to the next meeting of 

Cabinet in order to expedite this opportunity as quickly as possible.  

3) The pilot offer be monitored and a progress report provided to the 

Communities and Housing Advisory Board at regular intervals for review 

and consideration of extending the pilot offer.  Monitoring of the pilot will 

include tenancy sustainment success, administration options, 

homelessness prevention and landlord and tenant
[...]
) 0808 808 8141 or helpline@wearehourglass.org  
 

Kent Safeguarding Children Multi-Agency Partnership – 03000 42 11 26 or 
kscmp@kent.gov.uk  
 
Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board  
 
Victim Support – 0808 1689 111 
 
Age UK  - 0800 055 6112 

Page 100

http://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/report-abuse
mailto:social.services@kent.gov.uk
mailto:social.services@kent.gov.uk
http://www.childline.org.uk/Pages/InformationForAdults.aspx
https://www.childline.org.uk/login/?returnPath=%2flocker%2femail%2f
https://wearehourglass.org/
mailto:helpline@wearehourglass.org
https://www.kscmp.org.uk/
mailto:kscmp@kent.gov.uk
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-and-medway-safeguarding-adults-board
https://www.victimsupport.org.uk/
http://www.ageuk.org.uk/


   

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

10 November 2020 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

  

1 LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK: FUTURE  MANAGEMENT AND 

FACILITY DEVELOPMENT 

Summary 

This report updates Members on both the proposed transfer of the site 

management of Leybourne Lakes Country Park [LLCP] to the Tonbridge and 

Malling Leisure Trust [Leisure Trust], and the Capital Plan scheme for the 

provision of additional lakeside facilities. The proposed transfer is identified 

in the Council’s First Year Addendum to the Corporate Strategy.   

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As reported to Members of this Board on the 21 July 2020 and subsequently 

approved by Cabinet, it is proposed that the site management of LLCP be 

transferred to the Leisure Trust from the 1 April 2021. Further to this a report was 

also taken to the meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 

on the 16 September 2020 and subse
[...]
ition and the discretionary nature of the facilities there is 

clearly a need to deliver the site as cost effectively as possible.    

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community and Procurement. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that subject to the Monitoring Officer being 

satisfied about the legality of the actions in relation to the potential transfer that: 

1) the potential  transfer of the site management  continues to be addressed 

in liaison with the Leisure Trust  in accordance with the principles of the 

existing Management Agreement; 

2) consultation continues with the relevant on site staff at LLCP in liaison with 

HR regarding their potential TUPE transfer to the Leisure Trust; 

3) a report be presented to the next meeting of this Board on the financial 

implications /viability of a future transfer; 

4) the transfer only be progressed if it achieves a saving to the Council and an 

income stream to the Leisure Trust. 

1.9.2  It is FURTHER RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that in regard to the potential 

development of a new Lakeside Facility at LLCP: 

1) Alliance Leisure Services Ltd be appointed through the UK Leisure 

Framework to progress the project up to the Cost Confidence stage 

outlined in its Development Proposal; 

2) the project only be progressed to the Cost Certainty stage by Alliance 

Leisure Services Ltd if there is confidence that the project can be funded 

from within the available budget; and   

3) approval be granted for a Planning Application to be submitted for the 

proposed facility development. 

 

Page 105



 6  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 10 November 2020 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 10th November, 2020
Present:

Cllr J L Botten (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S Bell,
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson,
Cllr K King,
Cllr
Mrs R F Lettington,
Cllr
W E Palmer,
Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr Miss G E Thomas
Councillors Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, V M C Branson, C Brown,
A E Clark, M A Coffin, Mrs T Dean, N J Heslop, M A J Hood,
D Lettington, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, R V Roud,
N G Stapleton and K B Tanner were also present pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule No 15.21.
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L J O'Toole
PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 20/24

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

CH 20/25

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Housing Advisory Board held on 21 July 2020 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 20/26

REVIEW OF CHARGES AND FEES 2021/22
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided an update on existing fees for licensing a house in
multiple occupation (HMO) or caravan site together with recommended
charges following a review of the costs of processing the respective
applications. The proposed fee increases had been benchmarked
against neighbouring authorities.
RECOMMENDED: That the following charges be approved with effect
from 1 April 2021:
£545 for processing a new mandatory HMO licence application;
£500 for the processing of a renewal application for a mandatory HMO
licence;

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

10 November 2020

£395 for processing a new caravan site licence application where the
use of the site is for permanent residential use; and
£190 for the transfer of a caravan site licence for a permanent residential
use site.
*Referred to Cabinet
CH 20/27

REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2021/22
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Director of Street
Scene, Leisure and Technical Services and the Director of Finance and
Transformation setting out charging proposals for 2021/22 regarding
Tonbridge Cemetery. Details of the proposed charges were set out at
Annex 2 to the report. A comparison with other Kent district councils’
charges was provided and it was anticipated that the proposals would
generate additional net income of approximately £700.
A number of Members expressed concern that the low level of income in
comparison to expenditure meant that Tonbridge Cemetery was,
effectively, being subsidised and suggested that a strategic and
comprehensive review of the charges should be undertaken. It was
hoped that, as the facility became more self-sustained, the burden on
the general tax-payer could be reduced in the longer term.
RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet be asked to consider whether the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should undertake a broad, strategic
review of the charges applied at Tonbridge Cemetery.
*Referred to Cabinet

CH 20/28

TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY
Decision Notice D200079MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health provided details of a Temporary Accommodation Policy which set
out the Council’s approach to meeting its Statutory Housing Duties
regarding the demand, supply, prioritisation and suitability of temporary
accommodation.
Particular reference was made to the need to
demonstrate a clear and consistent approach to the provision of
temporary accommodation.
RECOMMENDED: That the Temporary Accommodation Policy, as set
out at Annex 1 to the report, be adopted.

CH 20/29

UPDATE ON DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET AND
SPEND
Decision Notice D200080MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health gave an update on spend against the 2020/21 Disabled Facilities

2

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

10 November 2020

Grants (DFG) budget and advised how changes in distribution of this
money were being built into the Estimates process to provide a degree
of certainty regarding funding for the approved social care capital
projects in the current financial year as well as an option to fund hospital
discharge/handypersons costs in 2021/22.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the following revisions, which are being incorporated into the
2020/21 Revised Estimates and 2021/22 Estimates due to be
presented during the forthcoming budget cycle, be noted:
1. the amendment of the 2020/21 capital plan provision for
mandatory DFGs to £900,000;
2. the
use
of
£89,000
to
fund
the
hospital
discharge/handypersons costs for the current financial year
2020/21;
3. the use of £16,000 to fund the One You Your Home scheme
for the current financial year 2020/21;
4. the use of £90,000 of underspend this year to enable the
funding of hospital discharge/handypersons costs in 2021/22;
5. the allocation of £77,400 from this year into the 2021/22
mandatory DFG budget to provide a buffer for an unknown
allocation from central Government moving forwards; and

(2)

CH 20/30

the removal of £125,000 of Council funding for DFGs in 2020/21
during the update of the Capital Plan be noted and viewed as an
in-year saving.

RENT GUARANTEE PILOT FOR PRIVATE LANDLORDS
Decision Notice D200081MEM
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health outlined a proposal to pilot rent guarantee and incentive
payments for tenancies in the private rented sector. Under the proposal
rent would be guaranteed through a financial commitment to pay any
rent arrears during a tenancy to give financial reassurance to private
landlords. Incentives would be through one off payments to private
landlords.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

3

a pilot offer for incentive payments and rent guarantee, using both
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) and the homelessness
reduction initiatives budget, be approved to access tenancies in

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

10 November 2020

the private rented sector. This to continue until 31 March 2021
initially with scope to continue beyond this date, dependent on the
number of tenancies secured and associated staff resources.
Incentive payments will be one off payments to a landlord and
rent guarantee will be in place for 6 - 12 months;

CH 20/31

(2)

in view of the pressure on the Temporary Accommodation budget
and the difficulty in finding good quality private rented
accommodation that can be used to discharge the duties of the
Borough Council, the decision be taken by the Cabinet Member
for Housing, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Finance,
Innovation and Property, and not held over to the next meeting of
Cabinet in order to expedite this opportunity as quickly as
possible; and

(3)

the pilot offer be monitored and a progress report provided to the
Communities and Housing Advisory Board at regular intervals for
review and consideration of extending the pilot offer. Monitoring
of the pilot will include tenancy sustainment success,
administration options, homelessness prevention and landlord
and tenant feedback.

REVISED SAFEGUARDING POLICY
Decision Notice D200082MEM
The report of the Chief Executive sought endorsement of an updated
Safeguarding Policy and Reporting Procedure for Children, Young
People and Adults at Risk. Attention was drawn to the different reporting
arrangements and responsibilities arising from the change of the Kent
Safeguarding Children Board to become the Kent and Medway
Safeguarding Children Multi-Agency Partnership (KSCMP) and to the
reporting of concerns about adult safeguarding.
RECOMMENDED: That

CH 20/32

(1)

the revised version of the Safeguarding Policy and Reporting
Procedure for Children, Young People and Adults at Risk be
endorsed; and

(2)

Councillor M Rhodes be the Member Champion for Safeguarding.

LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK- FUTURE MANAGEMENT
AND FACILITY DEVELOPMENT
Decision Notice D200083MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services provided an update on the proposed transfer of the site

4

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

10 November 2020

management of Leybourne Lakes Country Park (LLCP) to the Tonbridge
and Malling Leisure Trust (Leisure Trust) and on the Capital Plan
scheme for the provision of additional lakeside facilities. Members were
reminded that the proposed transfer had been identified in the Council’s
First Year Addendum to the Corporate Strategy.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

subject to the Monitoring Officer being satisfied about the legality
of the actions in relation to the potential transfer:
1. the potential transfer of the site management continues to be
addressed in liaison with the Leisure Trust in accordance with
the principles of the existing Management Agreement;
2. consultation continues with the relevant on site staff at LLCP in
liaison with HR regarding their potential TUPE transfer to the
Leisure Trust;
3. a report be presented to the next meeting of this Board on the
financial implications/viability of a future transfer; and
4. the transfer only be progressed if it achieves a saving to the
Council and an income stream to the Leisure Trust; and

(2)

in regard to the potential development of a new Lakeside Facility
at LLCP
1. Alliance Leisure Services Ltd be appointed through the UK
Leisure Framework to progress the project up to the Cost
Confidence stage outlined in its Development Proposal;
2. the project only be progressed to the Cost Certainty stage by
Alliance Leisure Services Ltd if there is confidence that the
project can be funded from within the available budget; and
3. approval be granted for a Planning Application to be submitted
for the proposed facility development.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
CH 20/33

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
The report of the Director of Central Services provided an update on the
recent work of the Community Safety Partnership. Particular reference
was made to the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on crime levels
and incidence of domestic abuse, the support of the White Ribbon
campaign and the development of the national ‘Friends Against Scams’
initiative.

5

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

10 November 2020

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
CH 20/34

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and
RESOLVED:
That, as public discussion would disclose exempt
information, the following matters be considered in private.

CH 20/35

LEISURE TRUST UPDATE
(Reasons: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business
affairs of any particular person)
Decision Notice D200084MEM
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical
Services provided updates on the reopening and operation of the
Council’s leisure facilities operated by the Leisure Trust and to potential
changes to the Management Agreement and the Service Management
Fee as a result of the Covid-19 virus.
RECOMMENDED: That
(1)

the Service areas identified in sub-section 1.4 of the report be
reviewed further in liaison with the Leisure Trust and updates be
reported to future meetings of this Board;

(2)

the management fee (provisional) for the year 2020/21 be set at
£300,000 and the cash advance remaining at the year-end be
rolled forward and that the assumed level of support required in
2021/22 be part of the forthcoming budget setting process subject
to the Monitoring Officer being satisfied as to the legality of the
action to be taken; and

(3)

an update on the Government’s recent funding announcement to
support council leisure centres most in need be provided to the
Communities and Housing Advisory Board.

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm

6

